those developments in which property is subdivided resulting in more than two (2) new 
Lots from an existing Parcel. For those developments with ten (10) or less detached 
Single Family or Two Family Dwellings, fire protection water supply shall be provided as 
follows: 

1. If the Development is within two thousand, six hundred forty (2,640) feet (1/2 

mile) of a central Utility Provider, the Development shall be provide with a 
pressurized fire hydrant system as described in Section 6.03.03. The fire hydrant 
system must be connected to the central Utility Provider.  

2. If the Development is located MORE than two thousand, six hundred forty 

(2,640) feet (1/2 mile) from a central Utility Provider, the Development shall be 
protected per a. or b. below: 

a. Provided with an alternative water supply as described in Section 6.03.04, 

AND all residential Dwelling units shall be protected with a residential

[...]

B.  Fire Flow Requirement, multi-family, Townhome, and non-residential: Fire Hydrant 
systems serving multi-family (other than detached One and Two Family dwellings) 
residential projects and non-residential projects shall have a minimum fire flow of one 
thousand, five hundred (1,500) gallons per minute. In all cases, the required duration of 
fire flow shall be two (2) hours.  

The required fire flow may be reduced to a minimum of five hundred (500) gallons per 

minute for two (2) hours at twenty (20) psi residual pressure if all structures are

[...]

Collector Roads With Posted Speed Limits of thirty-five (35) mph or 

Greater: 

(1) Right Turn Lane 

x Development will generate two hundred fifty (250) Vehicles 

per day (VPD) on the intersecting Roadway or driveway 
connection; or, 

x Gross Floor Area of non-residential Development is 

twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet; or, 

x Development will generate five (5) truck (WB-40 or larger 
or any vehicle or combination of vehicles or towed vehicle 
with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) of 26,000 
pounds or more) trips per day. 

(2) Left Turn Lane

[...]

Deviations of up to ten percent (10%) of the 
respective connection spacing will be allowed.  (As an example, on an 
Access Class 5 Roadway, the distance between full median openings is 
two thousand, six hundred forty (2,640) feet. A ten percent (10%) 
deviation would allow two thousand, three hundred seventy six (2,376) 

feet between connections, i.e., 2,640 ft. – 264 (10% of 2,640) = 2,376 
feet).   

b. Deviations greater than ten percent (10%) of the required connection 

spacing shall require approval of the County Administrator upon showing 
of good cause.

[...]

(1) The site is currently served by an existing and maintained 
Stormwater Management System; 

(2) The existing site Improvements plus the proposed expansion does 

not exceed seventy percent (70%) total site impervious coverage; 

(3) The expansion consists of no more than two thousand, eight 
hundred (2800) square feet of Building, sidewalks, and associated 
Parking Area.  This requirement is based on a one-time only 
expansion or a cumulative expansion up to the two thousand, 

eight hundred (2800) square feet.  Any further expansions shall be 
non-exempt and shall meet all the Stormwater management 
requirements of this Section; 

(4) The existing Stormwater Management System can be enlarged to 

collect and retain or detain, as required above, Stormwater runoff

[...]

New Projects which are less than or equal to thirty-five percent (35%) 

impervious Lot coverage up to a maximum of nine thousand (9,000) 
square feet of impervious Lot coverage including Building, sidewalks, 
driveway, and Parking Area and provided that all of the following are met: 

(1) No more than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of the Project 

site is altered, including clearing and earthwork; 

(2) Retention or detention of Stormwater runoff as required above can 
be provided;  

(3) The proposed Improvements and Alterations to the Project site will 

not cause unreasonable drainage impacts to adjacent properties;

[...]

Other variation or shapes of cul-de-sacs may be allowed if the design conforms 
to American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials 
(AASHTO) criteria contained in "A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and 
Streets". 

5. Any Local Road which exceeds one thousand, eight hundred (1800) feet shall 

have an intersecting Street, cul-de-sac or eyebrow designed turn around. 

F. Pavement Design 

1. Stabilized Subgrade 

a. All Roadway and driveway subgrades shall have a minimum width as 
shown in the Roadway Typical Sections. Minimum depth and bearing